
 

 

A-barth Onan Hag Oll!  Representing One and All 

REPORTS FOR DECEMBER 2019 MEETING 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7.1 

Clerk’s Report for Meeting on 11th December 2019 
 

Summary of Decisions Required: 
 

1. To note the Council’s current financial position. 
 

Report: 
 

12.1 Council’s Current Financial Position: 
Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to this Report show the Council’s financial position as at 4th December 
2019.  
I do not propose to elaborate further on these Appendices but will be pleased to address any 
matters that Members may wish to raise at the meeting.  
 

 
JV Calvert,  

Clerk and RFO                                                                                              

4th December 2019                                  
The Appendices to Item 7.1 may be seen upon application to the Clerk  

 

AGENDA ITEM 8.1 

This is merely a list of current Planning Applications prepared for the 

convenience of Councillors and is not included here. Anyone wishing to see it 

may do so upon application to the Clerk. 

AGENDA ITEM 8.3(a) 

Application Ref: PA19/10048 

Proposal: Conversion of Former Piggery & Log Store / Car Port into ancillary living 

accommodation and gym. 



Location:  Chy Skyber, Treweege, Stithians, TR3 7DX 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Raison 

Decision Required: 

Members are requested to consider the following report to reach an informed decision 
regarding the above planning application.  

Date of Site Inspection: 

07/12/19 

Councillors who undertook the site inspection: 

Cllr R Iles  

Cllr V Kavanagh 

REPORT: 

Background: 

Chy Skyber is set in a rural and private location in Treweege, near Stithians.  

The site consists of a two storey 3 bedroom dwelling, double garage and single storey 

former piggery with attached log store and car port. 

Proposed: 

The applicants are a family of four and therefore the current dwelling is at full occupancy, 

additional space is required for when family and friends come to visit. The proposal is to 

convert the former piggery into additional residential accommodation for the main dwelling. 

The former piggery will become two bedrooms with a bathroom and a gym. 

Proposal to replace the existing corrugated roof of the car port with a grey slate roof to match 

existing.  

Matters of Concern: 

None 

Cllr R Iles 

09/12/19 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8.3(b) 

Application Ref:  PA19/10465 

Proposal:     Re-roofing of garage and installation of solar panels 



Location:     Crellow House Crellow Gardens Stithians Grid Ref 173094 / 36984 

Applicant:  Mr And Mrs Enys 

Decision Required:  

Members are requested to consider the following report to reach an informed decision 

regarding the above planning application. 

Date of Site Inspection: 

7 12 19 

Councillors who undertook the site inspection: 

Cllr J Thomas & V Kavanagh  

REPORT: 

Background: 

We visited the site and met the applicants,.  Crellow House, which is divided into four separate 

dwellings is a listed building.   

The garage, which is behind the building and does not impinge on the front facade was built 

in the 1980s, is not part of the listing or listed curtilage.  The roof is leaking and needs repair.  

The proposed repair will be more sympathetic to the building in front and the addition of solar 

panels and battery will enable the occupants to be more environmentally friendly doing away 

with the need for gas bottles and oil-fired heating  

Concerns: 

None 

Cllr V Kavanagh 

7/12/19   

 

AGENDA ITEM 8.4(a) 

Application Ref:  PA19/10350 

Proposal:    New dwelling in rear garden 

Location:    Capensis Tresevern Croft Goonlaze Stithians TR3 7AR 

Applicant:  Mr M Warden 

 

 



Decision Required:  

Members are requested to consider the following report to reach an informed decision 

regarding the above planning application. 

Date of Site Inspection: 

7 12 19 

Councillors who undertook the site inspection: 

Cllr J Thomas & V Kavanagh  

REPORT: 

Background: 

This is a new application following the refusal of the previous one mainly on the basis of the 

visual and landscape effect.  The new proposal is for a slightly smaller footprint and is a one 

and a half storey dwelling, with first floor opening looking towards the north over open fields. 

The new design is more in keeping with the older properties in the area with slate roof and 

smaller windows in the dormer section. 

I spoke to the applicant prior to the site visit and explained that due to the problems with S 

W Water further down the in the village we would not be able to look at his proposal 

objectively as it would put more pressure on the sewage system.  He contacted his agent and 

the agent sent back the following response: 

Further to our telephone conversation I can confirm that a sewage treatment plant is designed for 

more condensed sites near water courses and or not able to provide lightly traditional land drains 

within the site curtilage, 

Traditionally a septic tank or common manufacture Klargyster septic tank would have to be sited 7m 

from the dwelling with traditional land drains which might be a further 15m of coiled drains around 

the site. More recently its rare that a new build plot has the space to accommodate this as developers 

generally want to accommodate more dwellings on the site due to viability purposes. 

Treatment Plants are technically different in the fact that a lot of new build dwellings on smaller plots. 

Treatment plants discharge clear water from the system and the distance of the treatment plant can 

be sited immediately next to the house as there are no regulation distances, and in terms of the land 

drains or soakaway this has to be sited 5m from any building which can easily accommodated on the 

site. 

When I was the building control officer at Cornwall Council for the West of Penwith Area this type of 

treatment system was really popular not only because of the distances it can fit within but it is far more 

environmentally friendly, as well as being able to be sited near water courses! 

I trust the above helps clarify any concerns, 

Faithfully, 

Chris Menear MCABE MBEng 

Managing Director 



I also contacted S W Water who when they got back to me were not very helpful as she wasn’t 

sure whether a new build had to connect to the sewer if they were within a certain distance 

but thought this was the remit of the Environmental Agency.  I have passed this information 

on to the applicant who is quite happy to put in a treatment plant which will discharge into a 

soakaway. 

Concerns: 

Provided the treatment plant can be installed and is part of the build, none. 

Cllr V Kavanagh 

7/12/19  

  

AGENDA ITEM 9.1 

Clerk’s Report for Meeting to be held on 11th December 2019 

Meadowside Cemetery  

Decisions Required: 

1. To note and accept the content of the report. 
2. To decide upon a suitable course of action in respect of tree planting in 

Meadowside Cemetery. 
 

Report: 

Because this is the time of year for planting trees, this is considered to be essential business 

for this meeting and should not wait until January. 

Cllr Mrs J Thomas has met Chris Bateman to discuss the planting of trees adjacent to the 

fence to form a wind break for the Garden of Remembrance. 

It was agreed that what is needed is a means of breaking the wind without losing the view. 

There is approximately 5ft between the WI seat and the fence and, contrary to what was 

initially thought, the trees already planted have not died. What has not been agreed is the 

type of tree to be used and no doubt Cllr Mrs Thomas will enlarge upon this at the meeting. 

As Members are aware, we have some 420 trees waiting to be planted in various places and 

whether any of these are suitable remains to be seen. 

As I reported to the November meeting, there is a figure of £251.05 unallocated from the 

£1,000 agreed for planting in the Garden of Remembrance, albeit it has been transferred to 

the Pavilion Replacement Reserve, and whilst the tree screen is not strictly part of the GoR , 

this money could be used if it is agreed that the Gardening Club should purchase trees. It has 

been suggested that suitable trees could cost £40 each and that ten would be required. The 



remaining money could come from the Meadowside Materials Budget of £500 which at present 

remains untouched.  

Members may also wish to consider planting some of the 420 trees elsewhere in the cemetery. 

I shall be pleased to receive Members’ further instructions on this matter after discussion at 

the meeting. 

JV Calvert  

Clerk                                                                                                                         

27th November 2019 

DOCUMENT REFERRED TO IN AGENDA ITEMS 9.1, 10.1 & 11.1 

REPORT ON TREE PLANTING IN AMENITY, PLAYING FIELD AND CEMETERY AREAS 

Carried out on Saturday 7th December by Councillors Mrs. Viv Kavanagh and Mrs. Joy Thomas. 

(Apologies for the fact that this report is not headed appropriately.  Unfortunately the writer could 

not get her computer to co-operate) 

Consideration is asked for the following: 

9.1 Cemetery: 

We believe that, within the corner, just inside the gap to the cricket club and old cemetery, six to ten 

trees could be planted, crab apple and downy birch.  The hedge along the back of the car park would 

allow for the planting of a mix of ten hawthorn and hazel.  Suggested that, at the back of the seat, we 

plant willow strips in a diagonal, criss-cross fashion, to form a screen to break the wind.  There is not 

a great deal of space to plant anything, but as has been pointed out by Paul and Steven Gluyas, 

anything planted against that fence will be at risk from the cattle in the adjacent field.  The willows, 

with their bitter taste, will probably fare better, and can be periodically trimmed from the seat. 

10.1 Crellow Fields Amenity Area: 

In the corner behind the houses adjacent to Crellow Vale, a quadrant of planting from the river toward 

the bottom of the first access slope, again of hawthorn, hazel, holly and crab apple.  This area, too, 

could be left to grow to a wild area, maybe seeded when appropriate with wild flowers. 

Further along, in the very wet area, willows would be appropriate along the boundary of the 

properties, thus taking the moisture from the ground, enhancing the vision of the boundary, and 

allowing enough space for walkers to stroll along to the end of the field if wished. 

11.1 Playing Field: 

We think that, from a rough line with the boundary between the churchyard and the Stithians Centre, 

in a curve toward the corner of the top entrance slope, hazel, crab apple and hawthorn could be 

planted – difficult to estimate how many, but suggesting up to 20, well-spaced.  This area could then 

be left as a wild area and appropriately seeded. 



……The verges outside the playing field and the Church…..suggested that three be planted as a sensible 

distance from the kerb, the road junction/sight line to signs, near the seat.  Across the road, three 

more on the longer piece of verge from the church gate toward the Stithians Centre, again with 

consideration to the kerb, junction, entrance to church.  All suggested to be downy birch.  It is 

recognised that these are County verges.  Discuss further at our meeting. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 10.1 

Footpaths, Highways & Environment Portfolio 

Report for Meeting on 11th December 2019 

Summary of Decisions Required (Details in report): 

1. To note and accept the content of the report. 

2. To decide upon a suitable course of action in respect of tree planting in Crellow Fields Amenity 

Area.  

Report: 

 

10.1 Tree Planting in Crellow Fields Amenity Area: 

Because this is the time of year for planting trees, this is considered to be essential business 

for this meeting and should not wait until January. 

As Members are aware, the Council has 420 trees from the Woodland Trust waiting to be 

planted, some of which, it has been agreed, should be planted in Crellow Fields Amenity Area. 

What has not been agreed is exactly where and how many. 

Initial thoughts were that Willows could be planted in the area at the eastern end which is 

prone to becoming boggy. Members may, however, wish to plant some in other locations as 

well. 

Cllr Mrs J Thomas will report verbally to your meeting. 

I shall be pleased to receive Members’ further instructions on this matter after discussion at 

the meeting. 

JV Calvert,  

Clerk                                                                                   

27th November 2019 

AGENDA ITEMS 11.1 – 11.5 

Playing Field Portfolio 

Reports for Meeting on 11th December 2019 



 

Summary of Decision Required (Details in report): 

 

1. To note and agree the content of the five reports presented to the meeting. 
2. To decide upon a suitable course of action in respect of tree planting in the 

Playing Field.  
3. To accept the quotation from Tyrone Martin in the sum of £110 for the 

removal of the Sky Saw and making good the safety surface. 
4. To ratify the action of the Clerk in requesting Mr Zip Wire to carry out the 

work as detailed in the report. 
5. To agree not to pursue the matter of Pocket Parks Funding at this time. 
6. To note the content of the Asbestos Surveys carried out on the Bowls and 

Rugby Pavilions and to note that a copy of the relevant report has been sent 
to the Bowls Club. 

7. To agree any further action in respect of the Asbestos Survey of the Rugby 
Pavilion in the light of the Surveyor’s comments. 

 

Report: 

 

11.1 Tree Planting in the Playing Field: 

Because this is the time of year for planting trees, this is considered to be essential business 

for this meeting and should not wait until January. 

As Members are aware, the Council has 420 trees from the Woodland Trust waiting to be 

planted, some of which, it has been agreed, should be planted in the Playing Field. 

What has not been agreed is exactly where and how many. Members may also wish to discuss 

whether and how they should be protected. 

Cllr Mrs J Thomas will report verbally to your meeting. 

I shall be pleased to receive Members’ further instructions on this matter after discussion at 

the meeting. 

11.2 New Climbing Frame: 

This matter is considered essential business for this meeting in order to be able to instruct 

Tyrone timeously if that is the decision reached. 

Following agreement under Minute 25/11/19(1), I have accepted a quotation in the sum of 

£6,695 + approximately £250 for Herras Fencing + VAT from Pentagon Play for the installation 

of the climbing frame chosen by the schoolchildren. This is subject to a site survey which was 

due to take place on 10th December with installation scheduled for 27th January. 

Because of its height, it does not require safety surfacing and can be installed directly onto 

grass. If it is found to be necessary, because of wear, grass matting can be installed by Tyrone 

at a later date. In view of this, it will be impractical to install it on the site of the Sky Saw and 

a suitable site will be agreed at the afore-mentioned site meeting. 



 

This begs the question as to what to do with the site of the Sky Saw in the short to medium 

term, bearing in mind the fact that it has been agreed that the next installation will be outdoor 

gym equipment which can also be installed on grass. It may well be that in the future, some 

sort of rotating equipment could be installed on the site of the Sky Saw. 

If Tyrone is to remove the Sky Saw, he would like to do the work as soon as possible, before 

his grass cutting etc. “takes off” in 2020. 

He has submitted a quotation in the sum of £110 for removing the Sky Saw and making good 

the whole of the safety surface. This will not include the removal of the concrete base but will 

include for ensuring that it is far enough below ground level so that the area can be covered 

by safety surfacing. 

Although not essential business for this meeting, Members may wish to consider the funding 

of the climbing frame. The Institute Trustees are willing to fund the whole amount, but there 

is the Appeal money to consider. Should that go towards this equipment or maybe saved until 

later, possibly for the outdoor gym equipment? I have asked the Trustees about the outdoor 

gym and they would like details of what is proposed before making a decision. A report on 

possibilities for an outdoor gym will be presented to the January meeting. 

 

11.3 Zip Wire: 

This matter is considered essential business for this meeting because some of the problems with the 

zip wire are health and safety issues which should not be allowed to continue any longer than 

necessary. 

Members have already seen the report prepared by the Inspector and, as I reported to the 

November meeting, I sent it to Mr Zip Wire for his comments and asked him his intentions as 

regards rectifying the problems identified therein. 

I also reported to the November meeting that he was away at the time and wouldn’t be able to look 

at the report until his return on 25th November. I sent him a reminder on 27th November and have 

now received his response in which he has agreed to rectify most of the items identified as shown 

below: 

Good morning John i have had chance to have a proper look at the report and i reply as follows.  

1. yes there should have been a sign, compulsory.       i will arrange  

2. anti slip bars, advisory not compulsory, x 15 can be added to each flat tread at an additional cost 

of £160 optional extra. 

3.height rails should be 1.1m and on the inside to prevent climbing  i will replace.  

4 re fencing the sides of the ramp not necessary as the matting provided is sufficient critical fall 

height required see below spec  

 



Grass Protection Mats  

 Grass Mat Measures 1mx1.5mx23mm (Tol +/-2mm) 

 25mm holes allow efficient drainage & promote grass growth 

 Tested by Rapra to BS EN 1177:1998 for 3.3 meters critical fall height 

 Resistant to all weather and extreme temperatures 

 Added protection for grass 

 Can be laid on flat or contoured surfaces 

 Manufactured from recycled rubber 

 Wheelchair Friendly  

 

5. the legs are at the correct angle if splayed further apart it will under use act as a pivot and pull the 

rear legs ot of the ground. To negate any chance of collision we will move the spring brake up the 

wire 

6 Fencing is an optional extra not a necessity, it appears a lot younger age group are using it.no the 

teenagers it was installed for.A fence in that case may be a good idea. 

7 yes will will move the brake away from the frame as stated above. 

8 rubber sleave on chain i would suggest taping up the exposed chain. This equipment was supplied 

by yourselves. 

9 signage always advisable not compulsory.  

I will endeavour to get a team down this side of christmas, to sort out the issuess i have accepted 

above  

kind regards Dick 

I did, however, copy his response to our Inspector for her comments on 29th November. She had not 

replied by 2nd December so, in view of the fact that he has agreed to do most of the work, I asked 

him on 2nd December to make arrangements to do it as soon as possible with the proviso that there 

may need to be further discussion before the crew arrives to do the work, depending upon the 

response of the Inspector.  

I have agreed that (6), (8) & (9) are matters for the PC to address in any case.  

The Inspector has agreed that (2) is advisory, rather than compulsory, and I suggest that it is 

something Tyrone can do at a later date if considered necessary. 

The Inspector has agreed that no fencing is needed to the ramp (4). 

All other matters, he has agreed to rectify. At the time of writing this report, I was awaiting a date 

for his visit. 

11.4 Pocket Parks Funding: 

This matter is considered essential business for this meeting because the closing date for 

applications for Pocket Park Funding is 31st December and Pocket Park Plus is 25th January.  

Members were made aware of this in mid-November. 
 

Cllr Iles has researched the matter and has ascertained the following: 
 



The pocket parks scheme is for up to £25k for refurbishment of existing parks and £15k for 
new parks. There has to be 30% match funding. 
 

It’s is not intended for play equipment and will mainly focus on developing derelict areas of 
land or parts of parks that have fallen into disrepair or need to be regenerated. 
 

The scheme aims primarily at putting the funding into natural areas and that type of thing 
such as wildlife areas and creating natural mounds and natural seating see the extract from 
their website below: 
 

Can we use the grant for play equipment? 

Playground furniture requires a significant level of resourcing for on-going maintenance, for 

safety reasons. Many designers working in small spaces now look instead to incorporate 

‘playful features’ into the landscape such as climbing rocks, grass mounds etc. which are more 

natural and therefore have added value as habitat for nature that people can connect with, 

enjoy and requires very little maintenance. Our criteria places more weight to proposals that 

promote more natural, playful features. While proposals which request funding for off the shelf 

equipment will not be precluded, schemes that value and make use of existing landscape 

features are likely to score more highly. 
In view of the foregoing, I do not feel that it would be worth the effort in submitting an application. 

At this time, we would only be able to submit an application for equipment. We certainly don’t have 

sufficient time to prepare a “natural” scheme which would be more likely to be successful. 

11.5 Asbestos Surveys: 

This matter is considered essential business for this meeting because it is important that users of 

both the Rugby and Bowls pavilions are made aware of the presence of asbestos in the buildings 

they use. 

As Members are aware, asbestos surveys of both buildings have been carried out and the reports are 

attached as Appendices 1 and 2 to this report. 

Members will note that there is nothing of concern other than the roof tiles in the Bowls Pavilion 

and these merely need to be monitored. I have sent a copy of the report to the Secretary of the 

Bowls Club for their information. 

The Rugby Pavilion, however, as we suspected, presents a very different story, with asbestos being 

found in several panels as well as it the roof. 

Members will note that the recommended action is removal, although most is identified as low risk. I 

have e-mailed the Surveyor pointing out that the pavilion is needed for the Rugby Club and that any 

replacement will take some time to come to fruition. My suggestion to him is that, now that it has 

been identified, warning signs are placed on each panel which contains asbestos advising that the 

panel must not be disturbed in any way. At the time of writing this report, I was still awaiting his 

reply. 

JV Calvert,  

Clerk                                                                                   

5th December 2019 

The Appendices to Item 11.5 may be seen upon application to the Clerk  

 



AGENDA ITEM 12 

Clerk’s Report for Meeting to be Held on  
11th December 2019 

 

Correspondence Received 
 

 

SUMMARY OF DECISIONS REQUIRED (Details in Report): 
1. To note receipt of Cornwall Council’s Town & Parish Council Newsletter dated 

November 2019. 
2. To note receipt the CALC Newsletter dated November 2019. 
3. To note receipt from Cormac of information on their winter maintenance 

service. 
4. To decide upon representation on the Climate Change Action Group being set 

up in the CPIR CNA.  

 
REPORT: 
 

Since the last meeting, the following correspondence has been received: 
 

Date Type From Subject Action 
Taken/Required 

21/11 E-mail Cornwall Council Town & Parish Council Newsletter See Section 1 of Report 

28/11 E-mail CALC November Newsletter See Section 2 of Report 

29/11  E-mail  Cormac  Winter Maintenance Service  See Section 3 of Report  

26/11 E-mail Cornwall Council Climate Change Action Group for CPIR See Section 4 of Report 

 
1. I circulated this to Members for information on 21st November. 
2. I circulated this to Members for information on 29th November. 
3. I circulated this to Members for information on 29th November. 
4. Appendix 1 to this report gives details of a Climate Change Action Group which is being 

set up for the Camborne, Pool, Illogan and Redruth Community Network Area and 
nominations for representatives are being sought. It has been suggested that there 
should be two, in case one cannot attend a meeting. 
I shall be pleased to receive Members’ instructions on the matter. 

 
JV Calvert,  
Clerk                                                                                                      

4th December 2019  

 

Appendix 1 to AGENDA ITEM 12 

November 2019 

 

Climate Emergency 

 

Dear Town & Parish Councils, 

 

At the recent CPIR Community Network Panel Meeting it was agreed to form a Climate Action 

Working Group to which all CPIR councils are invited to nominate a member. The purpose of the 

group is to share knowledge and reduce duplication of effort. 

 

The first meeting is scheduled to be held on Wednesday 8 January 2020 at Redruth Town Council 

Offices, starting at 7.00pm. 

 



We would be grateful if you could advise us at your earliest convenience who your nominated 

member is so we can make the necessary arrangements.  

 

We are also planning a workshop for Town and Parish Councils, this has provisionally been set as 

Saturday 22 February 2020. The proposed aim of this event would be to help get a common 

understanding of how to proceed in preparing an overarching Environmental Policy and putting into 

place a Climate Action Plan. We would share experiences and good practice and improve our 

common knowledge so we can all move forward. 

 

Many thanks 

 

Cllr. Deborah Reeve 

Redruth Town Council 

 

Cllr. Graham Winter 

Camborne Town Council 

 

AGENDA ITEM 14 

Authorisation of Payments – December 2019 
 

Decisions Required: 
1. To approve payment of the sums shown in the report totalling £5,490.49 

along with sums in any additional report which may be tabled at the 
meeting. 

2. To approve payment of any additional expenditure agreed by resolution 
during the meeting. 

 

Report: 
1. The table below shows, as usual, invoices received since the last meeting as well as the 

usual monthly and other payments to be made. Figures in the last column relate to the 
explanatory notes below the table. 

2. Invoices received between the date of the circulation of this report and the date of the 
meeting will be reported at the meeting as appropriate in a report tabled at the meeting. 

 

Type Date 
Due 

Payee For VAT Total 
Amount 

See 
Note 

E 20/11 Cornwall Council Planning Training  15.00 1 

E 20/11 SLCC Membership for 2020  257.00 2 

E 20/11 ALCC  Trade Union Membership for 2020  40.00 2 

DD 29/11 Everflow Water Supply – Playing Field & Toilets  69.91 3 

E 11/12 Clerk December Salary  1,362.54 4 

E 11/12 Clerk November Expenses (Appendix 1)  6.30  

E 11/12 HMRC Clerk’s Tax under PAYE - December  340.60  

E 11/12 M White Toilet Cleaning - December  86.17  

E 11/12 M White Litter Picking - December  140.50  

E 11/12 Chris Bateman Daffodil Bulbs 12.60 75.60 5 

E 11/12 P Blease Reimbursement for the Printing of “Spotlight”  93.95 6 

E 11/12 Tyrone Martin Environmental Management Contract - Dec  1,683.35 7 

E 11/12 Tyrone Martin Fallen Branches  30.00 8 

E 11/12 SWW Water Supply – Toilets – FINAL BILL  11.59  

E 11/12 ASW 
Environmental 

Asbestos Surveys of Bowls and Rugby 
Pavilions 

150.00 900.00  

E 11/12 Cormac Poles for MSAS 57.23 343.38  

SO 01/01 Lloyds Bank Safe Custody Fees  7.50  

DD 02/01 SWW Water Supply – Playing Field – FINAL BILL  27.10  

   TOTALS  £219.83 £5,490.49  

 
Notes: 



1. This is payment for the Chairman’s attendance at Planning Training on 13th November 
as agreed under Minute 24/09/19(7). As it had already been agreed, I made the 
payment upon receipt of the invoice. 

2. These payments are due by 1st January and as I was using the SLCC website, I took 
the opportunity of renewing them at the same time. 

3. Whilst investigating options for the electricity supply to the toilets, I took the 
opportunity to find a cheaper alternative for the Council’s water supply, rather than 
SWW. As a result, water is now supplied by Everflow and this is the first invoice. For 
some reason, the Cemetery is not included. I have been informed that this is an 
oversight which has now been corrected and it will be included in future invoices. The 
invoice is for two months to 17th January based on previous consumption. After that 
we will be invoiced monthly. This invoice is for £44.10 for the toilet and £25.81 for the 
playing field. 

4. This payment is the Clerk’s gross salary (£1,703.14) less income tax due from the 
Clerk under PAYE for the month of December.  

5. Members ratified my action in informing the Gardening Club that they could order 
these daffodil bulbs under Minute 19/11/19(2). This is reimbursement to Chris 
Bateman who has paid for them. 

6. Members agreed at the November meeting under Minute 27/11/19(2) to the printing 
of “Spotlight”. This invoice is for the printing of 1,000 copies, which the Chairman 
has paid and therefore seeks reimbursement. 

7. As Members are aware, the Environmental Management Contractor is paid in twelve 
equal monthly instalments for the various elements of the contract as follows: 

Element of EMC Annual Payment Monthly Payment 
Footpath Maintenance 2,300 191.67 
Verge Maintenance 1,400 116.67 
Closed Churchyard Maintenance 1,100 91.67 
Lower Churchyard Maintenance 900 75.00 
Haverigg Cemetery Maintenance 600 50.00 
Meadowside Cemetery Maintenance 1,500 125.00 
Crellow Fields AA Grass Cutting 550 45.83 
Crellow Fields AA Hedge Trimming 350 29.17 
Crellow Fields AA Caretaking 550 45.83 
Weed Treatment 450 37.50 
Cleaning Longdowns Bus Shelters 300 25.00 
Total for Environment Portfolio 10,000 833.34 
Playing Field Caretaker 7,400 616.67 
PF Grass Cutting 2,300 191.67 
PF Hedge Trimming 500 41.67 
Total for Playing Field Portfolio 10,200 850.01 

Grand Total 20,200 1,683.35 

8. On 27th November, Tyrone reported two fallen branches: one in the Churchyard and 
one in Haverigg Cemetery and I agreed that he should remove them as soon as 
possible in the sum of £30. This is the invoice for that work. 
 

 

JV Calvert  

Clerk & RFO                                                                                     
      4th December 2019 

Appendix 1 may be seen upon application to the Clerk. 

AGENDA ITEM 24(A) 

Additional Authorisation of Payments – December 2019 
 
Decision Required: 



Members are requested to approve the additional payments shown in the table 
below in the sum of £110.58. 
 
Report: 
Since the Agenda was circulated, the following invoice has been received: 

 

Type Date 

Due 

Payee For VAT Total 

Amount 

See 

Note 

Visa Debit 04/12 
Warriors 

Paint, Brushes etc. for Youth Shelter 
10.61 63.68 1 

Visa Debit 04/12 
Bookers 

Black Bags 
3.40 20.39 2 

Visa Debit 10/12 
Tool Station 

Squeegee & Mop 
2.42 14.52 3 

Visa Debit 10/12 
Bookers 

Toilet Rolls 
2.00 11.99 3 

   Totals £18.43 £110.58 
 

Notes:  

1. Under Minute 23/11/19, Members accepted Tyrone’s quotation in the sum of £35 plus 

materials for painting the lower half of the Youth Shelter. This is for the purchase of those 

materials, which he purchased using the Council’s debit card with my prior approval. 

2. These were purchased by Tyrone using the Council’s debit card, again with my prior approval. 

3. These items were requested by Michael White and purchased by Tyrone using the Council’s 

debit card, again with my prior approval. 

 

JV Calvert, 

Clerk & RFO                                                                                                 

11th December 2019                              

 


